
F .No.4-2412023-DP (E-2639 1 )
Government of lndia

Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry & Dairying
(Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying)

ADMINIST E APPROVAL

Sr.
No lmplementing Agency Districts to be covered

(Project code)

Approved
(Rs. in lakh)

Total Cost Central
Share

1
Bihar Cooperative Milk
Producers Federation Ltd 2590.89 1569.63

2
The Sikkim Cooperative Milk
Producers' Union Ltd

Gangtok, Pakyong, Namchi,
Soreng and Gefzing
(NPDD_SK_07K)

426.91

Gomali Cooperative Milk
Producers' Union Limited

West Tripura, Sepahijala,
Khowai, Gomati and Dhalai
(NPDD TR 04 K)

102.00 91.80

Tota I 3163.47 2088.34

2. The State Government is to set up a State Level Technical Management
Committee (SLTMC) under the Chairmanship of the Secretary ln-charge of Dairy
Development in the State to review the progress of this project, as per the norms
contained in Administrative Approval of the scheme issued vide O.M. No. 4-912021-Dp(E-
'19690) dated 03.08.2021. At least two SLTMC meeting is to be conducted by the State
in a financlal year.

3. State lmplementing Agencies of respective States shall ensure that there is no
duplication of project activities among projects and districts. Post implementation of
project activities State lmplementing Agencies shall furnish district-wise list of
villages/DCSs where dairy equipment as per approval have been installed.

4. The administrative approval is subjected to the following terms and conditions:

a) State Government and State lmplementing Agency shall ensure implementation
of activities/projects under this proposal strictly in accordance with the funding
pattern of the NPDD.

'qPPHf,:.

Sub: Administrative Approval for imptementation of 3 projects approved under
"National Programme for Dairy Development,' scheme in State of Bihar,
Sikkim & Tripura

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Departments letter of even no. dated
17 .03.2025fowvarding minutes of the 14th Project Sanctioning Committee (pSC) meeting
and to hereby convey the Administrative Approval of Government of lndia for
implementation of the projects in the states for the period and approved as indicated
against each in the table given below. The project-wise & component-wise approved
physical and financial targets are annexed. The State-wise/project-wise ouflay, project
implementation period, implementing agency and districts covered are as below:
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Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi.
Da|ed 24.03.2025

All 38 districts of Bihar
(NPDD_BR_18K)

47 0.58



b) State lmplementing Agency shall maintain category-wise details of beneficiaries
covered under the aforementioned approved activities/projects and provide the
same to this Department.

c) State Govemment and State lmplementing Agency will ensure utilization of the
central funds strictly as per the Terms and Conditions (T&C) of the sanction and
for the purpose for which it is released. No diversion of central funds for any other
purpose shall be allowed. ln case, the State lmplementing Agency fails to utilize
the sanctioned central funds under NPDD, they shall return the same along with
accrued interest thereon, if any.

d) State lmplementing Agency shall maintain & preserve proper records on the
expenditure incurred on implementation of the approved proposal/project, produce
the same as and when desired by this Department.

e) The accounts maintained by the State lmplementing Agency/End lmplementing
Agency, receipt of central funds and their utilization on implementation of the
approved activities/projects shall be open to inspection wherever and whenever
required by this Department and audit, both by the Comptroller and Auditor
General of lndia and lnternal Audit of the concerned Principal Accounts Officer,
Government of lndia.

f) No deviation in the approved activities/projects shall be permitted without the prior
approval of this Department. ln case, the approved activities/projects needs to be
revised with any addition/deletion/modification of the components/activities on
account of any unavoidable circumstances, then the State lmplementing Agency
shall obtain prior approval of Gol for such revisions through State Government.

g) State lmplementing Agency shall complete all the approved activities/projects
sanctioned under NPDD within the approved cost.

h) Unless otheruise specified by this Department, the State GovernmenUState
lmplementing Agency will ensure completion of the activities/projects within the
approved project period.

i) State Government and State lmplementing Agency shall ensure timely availability
of the organisations/implementing agency share for smooth and timely
implementation of the activities/projects and to avoid cost and time overruns.

j) State Government and State lmplementing Agency shall ensure quality of the
works executed during course of implementation and put in place a suitable
monitoring mechanism in this regard.

k) On receipt of fund, the implementing agency shall submit quarterly progress
reports regularly, till the project completion report is submitted.

l) State lmplementing Agency shall ensure arrangements for proper management
and operation/utilization of the assets/facilities created under NPDD in accordance
with the operational guidelines of NPDD. Further, the assets/facilities should not
be used for any purposes other than the purpose for which they are created.

m) State Government and State lmplementing Agency will ensure that the expenditure
incurred on implementation of the approved project is strictly in accordance with
the provisions of GFR 2017.

-r{ [o9 l-r
2

rrqq eqF.
SANJAY KUMAR

.ffir {Fslunder Sa,:r
qr{d s{6R/Governm1,.

rr€crdrr, qgcrd- 3i1 .

\rin-ol Fisheries.Animar Hl .

q:l
Dro Ani



5. This issue with the approval of Additional Secretary (C&DD) vide Note#16'l diary
No.E-2639'l dated 18.03.2025.

:-Ylurl:-y
(Saniay Kumar)

Under Secretary to the Governm€ril q('tndja
SANJAY i:lJ" 4 i.

srrr <rftra/'lnoer'" '

qir6 {{'Eri/Goveiii il :

To:

1. Additional Chief Secretary, Government of Bihar, Department of Animal and Fish
Resources (Dairy Development), New Secretariat Building, Patna-80 0001

2. Managing Director, Bihar Cooperative Milk Producers Federation Ltd, Dairy
Development Complex, P.O.-Bihar Veterinary College, Patna-800014

3. The Accountant General (Audit), Office of the Principal Accountant General, Birchand
Patel Marg, 'R'-Block, Patna, Bihar - 800 001

4. Secretary, Department of Animal Husbandry, Govt. of Sikkim, Tadong-737 '102

5. Managing Director, Sikkim Cooperative Milk Producers' Union Ltd., P.O. Tadong,
Gangtok - 737102

6. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Office of the Principal Accountant General
(Audit), Lekha Pariksha Bhawan, Deorali, Tadong, Gangtok -737 1O2

7. Secretary, Govt. of Tripura, Department of Animal Resources Development, P.O.
Kunjaban, Agartala-799 001

8. Chief Managing Director, Gomati Cooperative Milk Producers' Union Ltd., Agartala
Dairy, lndranagar, Agartala -799006, Tripura

9. The Accountant General (Audit), Office of Accountant General Audit,
Tripura, Agartala - 799006

19. Chief Controller of Accounts Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Room
No.241 , Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-1 '10001 .

20. Principal Accounts Officer, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry & Dairying,
Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Jeevan Tara Building, Parliament
Street, New Delhi-1 10001.

21. The Accountant General, Commerce, Works and Miscellaneous, AGCR Building,
Near lTO, New Delhi-110 002.

Copy to:-

ST.PPS to Secretary (AHD/PPS to AS (G&DD)/Dir (Finance)/US (Admn.lV)/ Guard File

5



Annexure-l
T{ATIONAL PROGRAiII'E FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT
Key Physical Targets and ilonitoring Parametens of the Project
Distdcb- All 38 Distdct of Bihar
Project Code- NPDD_BR_I8K

,-\ 1'r lta-

Baso Year Years of Operation
S.NO. PARTICULARS

2023-24 202s-26
lncremental

Targets
,l Key Physical Targets

't.1 Number of Functional DCS. 20780 21230 23030 22s0
1.2 Produc6rs Membors (000) ' 1385 1395 1439 54

1.2.1 SC Members ('000' Nos.) 'l 16 118 120 4
1.2.2 ST Members ('000' Nos.) 14 14 14.5 0.5
1.2.3 Women Members ('000' Nos.) 328 331 341 IJ
't.3 Bulk Milk Coolers

1.3.1 Bulk Milk Coolers (No) 521 557 46
1.3.2 Bulk Milk Coolers (TLPD) 2155 2185 2385 230
't.4 Dairy Plant Capacity (TLPD) 4855 4855 4855 0

1.5 Average Daily Milk Procurement (TKgPO) 2350 2430 2650 300
1.6 Average Oaily Milk Marketing (TLPD) 1750 1850 2050 300
'1.7 Number of Village Level Lab Strengthened 200

1.7 .1 Data Processing & Milk Collection Unit (DPMCU) 1'1426 11826 12713 1287
1.8 Number of State/District Level Lab StrenOthened 6 12 1?
'1 .9 Averaqe no. of Samples Tested for Milk Adulteration 27't57 31 044 7968

'l_10 Average Methylene Blue Reduction Time (Minutes) 86 94 102 to
No. of Village Covered 16208 16732 17881 1673

2 Monitoring Parameter
2.1 Members per Functional DCS 67 66 OZ

2.2 Average Procurement per Membe(LPD) 1.70 1.74 1.84
1 13.09 114.46 115.072.3 Average Procurement per DCS (LPD)
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2024-25
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NATIONAL PROGRAiIME FOR OAIRY OEVELOPMENT

EIA-Sub{goncl!3

llhll. Ougdh Utp.d.l S.hl.rl S.ngh Llmlt.d (Milt,,, S.mrtlpur
Vltr.mrhll. Duodh Utp.d.k Srhk.ri S.n!h Lllnttcd (vlMUL), Bh.g.tpur
m.e.dh Dugdh Utp.d.t S.hl.rl S.ngh Lltnli.d ( DU), Cry.
Kotl Duedh lJtp.d.k S.hr.d S.ngh Llmtt d lKfU) Sup.ul
V.lth.ll P.tllpulr. Dugdh Utp.d.ft S.hk rl S.ngh Llmlt d IYPMU), P.tn.
Tlrhut Orrgdh t Frdrl S.hl.rl Srngh Llmlt.d {TlMt L), Muz.t rpul
Sh.h.b.d Ougdh lJtp.d.r S.hl.rl S.nCh Llmlbd (Slilu), Arr.
Korl D.lry PrcJ.ct (XDP), Pum..
ah..thr Drlry Prolcct (BDP), [.t.nd.
All38 Dlrlricb ol Slh.r
R..2590.69 hkh lcol Sh.r. Rr.1569.E3l.lh)
Two y..6 (202t1.26 to 2026-2t)
TPDD-BR-IIK

3lA- Cantr.l Nodal Agancy Blhar Coopaaatlva Mllk Producai tad.rallon Llmltad
Blh.r Coop.r.tlv. llk Produc.n F.d.r.tlon Ltmlt d (COi|FEO)

o..hr.t[ Dr. R.l.ndr. Pr...d Ougdh t tp.d.k Srnl.rt Srnlh Ltmlt d (ORUU), B...ont

Dlat lct covaod
Approv.d Co3t
Proj.ct Frlod

End lmplcm.ntlng Agoncy/Mllk Unlon/Untt wt!.
COMFED ORMU Tlt'lUL SMU MOU KMU KDP (COMFEO} BOP (COMFED}S.No

COMPONEI{T,WSE
ALLOCATIONS Unlt folal

Fln

1
MllI Chllllng trclllllos (.t
vlll.gc /blocU dl3trlct l6v6l)

1.1 C.Dlt l ExDendlluro

Eulk Milk Coolors -3 Kl- 10 l.l1 t 1./t( 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 10 11.40 o@ 0
aulk Mill Coolers-s KL 't.11 36 48 0.00 5 51A 000 000 000 5 s.70 0.00 456 5 5.70 11.40 3
Bulk Milk Coolor!-10 Kt 171 68, 000 000 000 2 342 000 342 0.00 000 0.00 ooo
Equlpm.nt lor bulk mllk
cool.r wlth .cc. orl.r
Aulk Milk Coolors -3 KL t3 50 135 00 000 000 0@ 000 000 1 0
Aulk Milk Coolers-5 KL 17 50 560 0 000 5 87 50 000 0.00 000 70.00 5 87.5 10 175 00

26 80 107 20 0.00 000 53.60 0.00 000 0.00 000 0.00
856.! 0.00 93.20 0.00 57.01 0.00 0.00 74.56 55.92
514.15 0.00 55.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 41,f 1 111.84

EIA Sh..6l4o%) 312.71 0.00 37.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 29.E2 71.56

2

Conairucilon, Ertabllrhmant
ot Mllh rnd Mlll Product
T.ltlng La boratorl.t

2.1 C.plt l Erpondllurr

2.1.1 DCS/Vlll.gc L.v.l L.boratory

2 1.1 .2

D.te Proc.lllng & Mllk
Coll.clion Unlt (OPMCU) f,{n
Milk An.lystr- lo(il N.n a 256
RcplecGmelll

100 1287 0o 000 000 100 100 00 300 300 00 337 337 00 100 100 00 100 100 00 100 100 00 100 1oo 00 r00 100 00 50 50 00

. 2.1.2 
.

Purch.$ or Lrbor.torl..
Equlpm.nt (Dalry Pl.nt L6vol)
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ln
End lmplomontlng Ag.ncy/Mllk Unlonrunlt wl!.

ORMUCOMFED TIMUL SMU MDU KIIIU XDP (COMFED} BDP (COtUFEO)S.No
COMPONENT-wlSE
ALLOCATIONS Unlt Totl

Cost
Fln Fln

(D€tails 107 23 22 00 22.OO2121 22 00 69 77 7123 91 23 22 00 29 50 29.50 28 o0

1694.23 0.00 22.00 't22.OO 322.00 406.77 '111.23 191.23 't29.50 r29.50 78.00
GOI Shrr,160%l 1016.54 0.00 r3.20 73.20 193.20 244.06 102.14 114.74 77 7t 77.70 46.80
EIA shrr6 i4o%l 677.69 0.00 8.80 4E.60 128.80 6a.49 76.49 44.80 5t.80 51.80 31.20

ConmceUon end Accrodltatlon
3

Re.unino Eroandlium3.1

31.1

Accrcdltation a,$ ccn[icalion of
dairy dlabli3hmonti undor ISO
C8rtfficalc (Naw Planl 5 LLPO-
Dehrlon-Son.)

1 2.00 200 000 000 000 1 200

Sub-tot l (Rocurdnol 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GOI Sh.ro(60%) 1.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EIA Sh.ro {40%l 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.8 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Tr.lnlng (Mlnlmum 30% to b.

5.1 R€cunino EtDendliuE

51?
TEinlng on Ousllly Maosgamcnl
Cloan Mllk Producllon (1 Deys) 3774 001 37 71 3774 37 71

Sub.toial lRecurnno) 37.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0_00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.o0 0_00
GOlSh.ro n00%l 37.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sub{ot l (C.Dltall 2551.15 122.00 379_02 18't.2t 1!6.56 369.10 133.92
Sub-tot l (Racurdnol 39.72t 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2_00 0.00 000 000 0.00
Grand Toral 2590.89 115.20 122.OO 379.02 196.56 369.10 133.91
GOI Shrro 1569.63 69.12 73.20 22f.11 11f.91 221.16 80.35
EIA Sharo 1021.24 46.06 48.80 74.42 117.61 126.36 53.67
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Approved
(A) Kosi Milk Union
S.No. Physical Unit Cost Total Cost

I Moisture Analyser 1 1.50 'l .50
2 Sodium Analyser 2.00 2.00

{Leldal Protein Estimation 1 5.00 5.00
4 Digital Refractrometer 1 1 .00 1 .00
5 q?s Chromotography 1 20.00 20.00

Sub Total 29.50
(B) VP Milk Union

1 Gas Chromotograp 1 20.00 20.00
Sodium Analyser 1 2.00 2.00
Sub Total 22.00

(C) Vikramshila Milk Union
1 Borosil Glass Water Distillation Unit 'l .50 4.50
2 Moisture Analyser 3 'l .50 4.50
3 Electonic Centrifuge (Temp Controlled) 4 1.00 4.00
4 3 0.40 't.20

Autoclave Portable 20 ltr 4 0.20 0.80
6 ge!1i Autometic Kjeldahl Distillation Assembly 3 2.00 6.00
7 Glass Kjeldahl Distillation Assembly 3 0.25 0.75
I 300 ml RM Value Apparatus 0.10 0.30
o Refrigerator 300 ltr 3 0.50 1 .50

'10 Hot Air Oven 3 0.42 1.26
1',! [iluffle Furnace 3 0.75 2.25
12 BOD lncubator 1 1.50 1.50
IJ PID Controlled MBR Water Bath and Agitator 0.30 0.90
14 Plate Heater with Regulator 3 0.25 0.75
15 Digitally Controlled Water bath 3 0.25 0.75
16 i/icrometer 0.10 0.30

Centre Table with Sink and Modular Rack 2 5.00 10.00
18 Workstation and Chairs 10 0.50 5.00
19 Almirah 3 0.20 0.60
20 Sodium Analyser 1 2.00 2.00
2',| Colony Counter Digital ,| 0.12 0.12
22 Desicator 3 0.15 0.45

Weighing Scale 220 gm 3 0.60 1.80
24 Gas Chromotograp 1 20.00 20.00

Sub Total 71.23
(D) Shahabad Milk Union

,| Glass Water Oistillation Unit 3 1.50 4.50
2 Moisture Analyser 1.50 4.50

Multipurpose Electronic Dairy Centrifuge 2 5.00 10.00
4 Electonic Centrifuge (Temp Controlled) 4 1 .00 4.00
5 Brix Refreactometer hand held 3 0.40 1.20
6 Autoclave Portable 20 ltr 4 0.20 0.80
7 Semi Autometic Kieldahl Distillation Assembly 2.00 6.00
I Glass Kjeldahl Distillation Assembly 0.25 0.75
I 300 ml RM Value Apparatus 0.10 0.30
10 Refrigerator 300 ltr 3 0.50 1.50
11 HotAir Oven 0.42 1 .26
12 Fftrfflrg,Fumace 3 0.75 2.2s

",11 BOD;lncubator 1 '1.50 1 .50

r

-

I E
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Details of Lab Equipment (2.1.2.1) under NpDD_BR_18K project of Biha.
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(Rs in lakh
Approvod

0.30 0.90314 PID Controlled MBR Water Bath and itator
o.750.253'15 Plate Heater with Regulator

0.25 0.753Diqitally Controlled Water bath16
0.303 0.10'17 lvlicrometer

5.00 10.002Centre Table with Sink and Modular Rack'18

5.0010 0.50Workstation and Chairs19
0.600.20320 Almirah
2.001 2.00Sodium Analyser

0.12 0.1222 Colony Counter Digital
0.450.15Desicator

0.60 1.80J24 Weighing Scale 220 gm
20.001 20.00zc Gas Chromotography
10.00Civil Work Microbiology Lab26
91.23Sub Total

(E) Mithila Milk Union
20.00 20.0011 Gas Chromotography

2.00 2.00,|
Sodium Analyser2

22.00Sub Total
(F) Kosi Dairy Project

1 1 .50 1.50,| Moisture Analyster
2.00 2.0012 Sodium Analyser

1 5.00 5.003 Kjeldat Protein Estimation
1.001 1 .004 Digital Ref reactrometer

20.001 20.00Gas Chromotiqraphy
29.50Sub Total

(G) DR Milk Union
20.001 20.00,| Gas Chromotograp

1 2.00 2.00Sodium Analyser2
22.00Sub Total

(H) Tirhut Milk Union
Muzaffarpur

1 1 .20 't .201 Analytical Balance
1.50 1.502 Moisture Analyser

1 1 .20 1 .20J Double Distillation Unit
0.'r5Hot Plate 0.'154

2 0.10 0.20Vaccum Desiccalors Set with Cover Porcelin Plate
0.05 0.0spH meterwith T.D.C 1

2 0.50 1 .007 Freeze (250 lits)
0.02 0.20I Diqital Thermometer 10

Gas Chromatooraphy Detector 1 20.00 20.009
2 0.05 0. 1010 RM Value Set

't1 Ghee BR Machine 1 0.45 0.45
26.05Sub Total

Sitamarhi
Microscope 1 1.00 1.00

1 0.60 0.602 Microwave Oven for Micro lab
3 Automatic Centrigugal Machine (electronic) 2 0.93 1 .86

1 0.05 0.054 pH Meter with T.D.C
Deep Freezer (250 lts) 2 0.50 1.00

6 BOD/COD Disenter 1 1 .50 1.50
7 K/Na Analrzer I 2.00 2.00
I Digital Termomeler 1 0.01 0.01
o Gas Chromatoqraphy Detector 1 20.00 20.00

Sub Total 28.02
Motihari
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Approved
1 (ieldahl Assembly Unit 1 5.00 5.00
2 Laminar Aimow with Fan (Horizontal Model Haps Filter) 1 1.00 1.00
3

^qtgclave 

vertical Model (s.s. Body) 1 1 .45 1.45
4 Hot Air Oven 1 0.85 0.85

Analytical Balance 1 't.20 1 .20
6 Bottle Top dispenser ('1.0 to 10.0 ml) 1 0.20 0.20
7 lVNa Analyzer 1 2.00 2.00
8 Distillation Unit I 1 .20 't .20
I Moisture Analyser ,| 2.00 2.00
10 Vaccum Oesiccators Set with Cover Porcelin Plate 1 o.20 0.20
11 lncubator 1 0.60 0.60

Sub Total 15.70
Total 69.77

(l) Magadh Milk Union
,| Gas Chromotography 1 20.00 20.00
2 Sodium Analyser 1 2.00 2.00

Sub Total 22.00
(J) Nalanda Dairy

1 Milk Adulteration Testing Machine 7 4.00 28.00
Sub Total 28.00
Grand Total 107.23

I

II

in lakh)
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Annexure-lll

NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT
Key Physical Targets and Monitoring Parameters of the Proiect
Dkttict- Gangtok, Pakyong, Namchi, Soreng and Gefzing
Proiect code: NPDD_SK_07K
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Base Year Year o, Operations.No. PARTICULARS
2023-24 2021.25 2025-25

lncremental
TarqetE

1 Key PhysicalTargets
1.1 Number of Functional DCS 512 518 530 18
1.2 16930 17200 18000 1070
1.3 Bulk Milk Cooler

1.3.1 Bulk Milk Coolers (No) 217 9
't.3.2 Bulk Milk Coolers (TLPD) 72.60 74.40 77.20 4.60
1.4 Dairy Plant Capacity (TLPD) 90.00 90.00 90.00 0.00
1.5 Average Dailv Milk Procurement(TKgPD) 58.50 61.50 67.00 8.50
't.6 Average Oaily Milk Marketinq(TLPD) 58.50 61.50 67.00 8.50
1.7 Number ot Village level lab strengthened

'1.7.1 Elect.onicAdulteration Testinq Machine 2 12
1.7.2 l\rBRT Testing Machine 0 5 10 10
1.8 Average Methylene Blue Reduction Time 90 110 130 40

ilonitoring Parameter
Members per Functional OCS (Nos.) 33 34

2.2 Average Procurement Per Member (KgPD) 3.46 3.58
23 Average Procurement per DCS (KgPD) 114.26 118.73 126.42
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NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY OEVELOPMENT

SIA-CNA
EIA
District covered
Approved Cost
Project period
Proj6ct code

U')

Sikkim Cooperative Milk Producers' Union Limited
Sikkim Cooperative Milk Producer3' Union Limited
Gangtok, Pakyong, Namchi, Soreng and Geyzing
Rs.470.58 lakh (Gol Share Rs.426.91 lakh)
Two years (2024-25 to 2025-26)
NPDD SK O7K

AnnexureJV

in lakh

SA

District-wiseApproved
Gangtok Pakyong Namchi Soreng GeyzingS. No. PARTICULARS - COMPONENT

Physical
Unit
Price

Total
Cost Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin

1
Milk Chilling facilities (At village/blocudistrict
levEl)

1.1 Capital Expenditure
1.1.1 Civil works for Bulk Milk Coolers

New BMC-o.3 KL 2 4.00 0.00 0.00 2 4.00 0.00 0.00
New BMC-0.5 KL 6 4.00 24.OO 1 4.00 4.00 1 4.00 3 12.00 0.00
New BMC-I KL 1 6.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00

1.1.2
Equipmsnts tor Bulk Milk Coolers with
acceaaorias

1.1.2.1 Bulk N4ilk Coolers-3oo Ltrs. 2 7.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 2 '14.00 0.00 0.00
1.1.2.2 Bulk l\4ilk Coolers-soo Ltrs 6 7.50 45.00 1 7.50 1 7.50 1 7 .50 3 22.50 0.00
1.1.2.3 Bulk Nlilk Coolers-1000 Ltrs 1 8.50 8.50 0.00 0.00 1 8.50 0.00 0.00
1.1.3 lnstant Milk Chiller 35 2.50 87.50 4 10.00 3 7.50 12 30.00 7 17.50 9 22.50
1.1.4 Eleclric gyser for old & new BMC 0.10 22.10 '19 1.90 38 3.80 68 6.80 44 4.40 5.20

Sub Total (Capital) 211.10 23.40 22.80 80.80 56.40 27.70
GOI Share (90%) 189.99 21.06 20.52 72.72 50.76 24.93
EIA Share (107d 21.11 2.34 2.28 8.08 5.64 2.77

2
Construction , Establishment of Milk and Milk
Proqqct Testing laboratories

2.1 Capital Expenditure

2.1.',|
DCS, Village level laboratories / at Bulk Milk
Cooler (BMC) Centers

2.1.',t.1 MBRT Test ing Machine 10 1.10 11.00 2 2.20 2 2.20 2 2.20 2 2.20 2 2.20qEZN Eleckonic Milk Adulteralion Testing Machine 25 2.00 50.00 5 10.00 10.00 5 10.00 5 10.00 10.00
1 Dairy Plant Level/ State Level

2.'1.2.1 si menth Micof bro to II aborato nlogica (ry ew) 2 21.00 42.OO 1 21.00 0.00 1 21.O0 0.00 0.00
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in lakh

\[o
5r.r

rreFrqr"r.r, qqcr
Min.ot Fisheries.Ana

qqcro:l
Oro Animal Husba

Tlil Tf{. r'{ I

Krlehl Bhawan. 
^l

District-wise
Gangtok Pakyonq Namchi Soreng Geyzing

Approved

FinUnit
Price

Total
Cost

Phv Phy Fin Phv Fin Phv Phv FinPhysical
S. No. PARTICULARS - COMPONENT

24.56 16.27 8.292.1.2.2
Purchase of laboratory equipment for Gangtok &
Jorethang (Oetails are at Appendix)

1 85.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001 85.00 85.00FTIR Technology based Milk Anbalyser for
Jorethang Oairy Plant Lab

2.1.2.3

9.06 ,] 4.53 0.00 1 4.53 0.00 0.00Purchase of laboratory fumiture (ostails are at
Appsndix)

12.20 46.02 12.20 12.20221.62 139.00Sub total (Capital)
199.46 125_10 r0.98 41.42 10.98 10.98GOI Share (90"/o)

13.90 1.22 4.60 1.22 1.2222.16EIA Share (107d

3 Accreditation and certification
3.1 Recurring Expenditure

0.00 ,| 2.00 0.00 0.002 2.OO 4.00 1

Accreditation and certification of Dairy
establishmenls under HACCP/ ISO- ISO 22000:2018
for Ganglok & Jorethang plant

4.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00Sub total (Recurring)
I "80 0.00 0.003.60 1.80 0.00GOI Share (90%)

0.40 0.20 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.00EIA Share (10%)

5 Training
Recurring Expenditure5.r

0.010 26.50 310 3.10 390 3.90 895 8.95 510 5.10 545 5.4526505.1.'l
Training of Farmers in good hygienic practices/ good
manufacturing practices ('l day)

1.95 30 1.17 0.00 20 0.78 0.00 0.0050 0.0395.1.2
Training of Dairy Personnel/ milk t€ster (including
Plant and Marketing Staff)-(3 day @Rs.1300/day)

15 0.59 0.00 0.0030 0.039 1.17 15 0.59 0.005.'l .3 Training on Quality Management Syslem

1.44 102 0.82 111 0.890.008 4.24 61 0.49 76 0.61 1805305.1 .4
Training of OCS Staff/ BMC/ Chilling centre/AMcU/
DPMCU on operation and qualily management ('l
dav)

33.86 5.34 4.51 11.76 5.92 6.34Sub total (Recurring)
11.76 5.92 6.3433.86 5.34 4.5'tGOI Share (100%)

126.82 68.60 39.90432.72 162.40 35.00Total Capital Expenditure
37.86 7.34 4.51 13.76 5.92 6.34Total Recurring Expendituro

140.58 7 4.52 46.24470.58 169.74 39.51Grand Total
426.91 1s3.30 36.01 127.70 67.66 42.25GOI Share

12.88 6.86 3.9943.67 16.44 3.50EIA Share
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Purchase of Laboratory equipment3 (2.1.2.2) under NPDD_SK_o7K Project of Sikkim

Purchase of laba Fumituro 2.1.2.4

in lakh

,HT}J
g4yrirta

'lo -

Plant wiseEquipmonts for Microbilological Lab Approved
Gangtok Jo.ethang

Sl No Name of Equipm6nu lnstrument Physical
Unit
Cost

Total cost Phv Phy Fin

1 Autoclave 2 1.45 2.90 1 1.45 1 1.45
2 Bacleriological lncubalor 4 1.25 5.00 2 2.50 2 2.50
3 Hot Plats 1 0.25 0.25 1 0.25 0.00
4 Bunsen Bumer 5 0.025 o.'125 3 0.08 2 0.05
5 Centrifuge 1 0.50 0.50 0.00 1 0.50
6 Illicrowave Oven 1 0.38 0.38 ,1 0.38 0.00
7 Precision Weiqhinq Balance 1 1.00 1.00 0.00 1 1.00
8 Microscope binacular with 900X and higher megnification ,1 0.63 0.63 1 0.63 0.00
9 Water bath 2 0.25 0.50 1 0.25 1 025
10 Dioital Ph Meler 1 0.50 0.60 1 0.60 0.00
11 Deep Freezerl Laboratory Freezer 1 0.50 0.50 1 0.50 0.00
12 Colony Counter 1 0.50 0.50 1 0.50 0.00
13 Homoggnizor 1 0.38 0.38 1 0.38 000
14 Megnalic Sti.rer 2 0.125 0 250 1 0.13 1 0.13
15 Petridish 200 0.003 0.60 100 0.30 100 0.30
16 Micro pipette 1ml 4 0.0s 0.20 2 0.10 2 0.10

17
Auto Pipotto with steaizablo or Autopipotor with sterilized
plastic Tips

4 0.05 0.20 2 0.10 2 0.10

18 LaminarAirllow (bio safety cabin) 1 1.00 1.00 1 1.00 0.00
19 Normal Pipette lml 10 0.002 0.02 5 0.01 5 0.01
20 Normal Pipetle 5ml 10 0.002 0.02 5 0.01 0.01
21 Normal Papette 10ml 10 0.002 0.02 5 0.01 5 001

Refaiqerator/Freezer 0.251 0.25 0.00 1 0.25
23 Anaerobic Jar 2 0.13 0.25 1 0.13 1 0.13
24 The.mometer 0.0210 0.19 5 009 5 0.09

BOD lncubator 1 1.50 1.50 ,l 1.50 000
26 Hot Air Oven 2 0.42 0.84 1 0.42 1 0.42

Sub-total 18.59 11.29 7.29

Equipments for General Lab

Sl No Namg ot Equipm€nu lnslrumqnt
Unit
Cost

TotalCost Fin Phv Fin

1 Ki6ldhalunit 1 2.50 2.50 1 2.50 0.00
2 Milk testinq Analyzer (hiqh efllciency) 2 0.40 0.80 1 0.40 1 0.40
3 Oesktop Compuler wilh 9ll accessories '1 0.50 050 ,| 0.50 0.00
4 Lobibond Comparator with dics 2 0.19 0.38 1 0.19 1 0.19

,|0 0.01 0.09 0.04 5 0.04Dioital Thermometer
6 Butvromeler with lock stopger 4 0.'t 0 040 0.20 2 0.20
7 Lactomeler 50 0.003 013 20 0.05 30 0.08
8 Garber Centrifuqe 2 0.09 0.19 I 0.09 I 0.09
I Rose Gottlieb Apparatus 1 1.00 1.00 1 1.00 0.00

Sub-total 5.98 i|.98 '1.00

Total 24.56 16.27 8_29

I

II

Particulars Physical
Unit
Cost

Total Cost Phy Fin FinSr.
No.

2 0.10 0.20 1 0.10 1 0.101 Tables with Proper Lock Facilities
2 0.05 0.10 1 0.05 1 0.052 Executivs Chairs with Revolving Facilities

1 0.02ComDuter Chairs 2 0.02 0.04 1 0.02
6 002 0.12 3 0.06 3 0.064 Visitors Chaars

1 3.00 1 3.00Modular Cabinets for Storago of Chemicals and Glassware 2 3.00 5.00

2 050 1.00 1 0.50 1 0506 Modular Racks Ior Files
0202 0.20 0.40 1 o.20 17 Godrei Cabinot for Records Sto.age Under Lock & Key

0.10 1.20 6 0.60 6 0.608 Hiqh QLlalitv Curlains to Prevent Direct Sunliqht 12
,1.53 4.53Total 9.06II
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Annexure-V

NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR OAIRY DEVELOPMENT
Key Physical Targets and Monitoring Parameters of the Project
District- West Tripura, Sepahiiala, Khoryai, Gomati and Dhalai(5 districts)
Proiect code: N PDD_TR_OIIK

Base Year Year o, Operations.No. PARTICULARS
2023-24 2021.25 2025-26

lncremental
Targets

1 Xey PhFical Tarqets
1.1 Number of Functional DCS 101 105 115 14
1.2 Producers Members 6230 6270 6380 150
1.3 lnstant Milk Chiller (80 Ltrs) Nos 0 10 34 u
1.4 Dairy Plant Capacity (TLPD) 24.00 24.00 24.00 0.00

Average Oaily Milk Procurement(TKgPD) 4.91 5.50 6.50 1.59
1.6 Average Daily Milk Marketing(TLPD) 7.31 8.50 1 .19
1.8 Average Methylene Blue Reduction Time 90 110 130 40
2 Monitoring Parameter

2.'l Members per Functional DCS (Nos.) 62 60,) Average Procurement Per Member (KgPD) 0.79 0.88 L02
2.3 Average Procurement per DCS (KgPD) 48.61 52.38 56.52
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NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

SIA-CNA
EIA
Oi3trict coYerod
Approved Cost
Project period
ProJect code

Gomati Cooperative Milk Producers's Unlon Limited
Gomati Cooperative Milk Producers's Union Limited
West Trlpura, Sepahiiala, Khowai, Gomati and Ohalal (5 dlstricts)
Rs.102.00 lakh (Gol Share Rs.9l.80lakh)
Two year3 (2024-25 to 2025-26)
NPDD-TR-O4K

Annexure-Vl

in lakh

2\\o5 \'j--
SANJAY I(UIV

orqr qE-q/under:i
ltrrd -(Ilqtlrl,/cove rn nl
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q{tniFl ij:i l i,
Dro Anrmal ,lui .: ,

'.lfE qqii, q,, I

Kri..hl Pr ,. ,r

District-wlseApproved
West Tripura Sepahijala Khowai Gomati DhalaiS. No. PARTICULARS - COMPONENT

Unit
Price

Total
Cost

Phy Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phy Fln

,| Milk Chilling facilities (At
village/blocUdistrict level)

1.1 Capital Expenditure

1.1.1
Civll Work (including tube well, waler pump,
water storaqe tank, qevser) u 0.50 17.00 12 6.00 11 5.50 8 4.00 1 0.50 2 1 .00

1.1.2 Equipments for Bulk Milk Coolers
'1.1.3 lnstant Milk Chiller (80 Litre) u 2.50 85.00 30.00 11 27 .50 8 20.00 I 2.50 2 5.00

Total (Capital) 102.00 36.00 33.00 24.00 3.00 6.00
GOI Share (90%) 91.80 32.40 29.70 21.60 2.70 5.40

ITIIII IIIIIIIIIIII

II

r--
IIITIII

II
IIII II

II

-17 -

Physical

I


